UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACUTE EFFECTS OF HIGH
INTENSITY CIRCUIT TRAINING
USING BODY WEIGHT ON BODY

COMPOSITION INDICES IN

SEDENTARY COLLEGIATE

FEMALES

PUTRA ASYRAN NAIM BIN
KHAIZAL OZLEN

BSc

AUGUST 2023



ABSTRACT

In recent years, sedentary behaviour has grown into a global concern due to its adverse
effects on overall health and well-being. High-intensity circuit training (HICT) has
gained popularity to enhance health and fitness. Despite the recent popularity of this
training method, however, research on the effects of high-intensity circuit training using
body weight (HICTBW) on body composition in sedentary young adults remains
limited. Therefore, this study aimed to explore the impact of 4-weeks HICTBW
program on body composition in sedentary collegiate females. Twenty participants
were randomly assigned to either a training group, which underwent multiple
bodyweight exercises for four weeks, or a control group with no training. The intensity
of the training increased progressively over the weeks. In week 1, 60%maxHR with 1
full circuit were conducted. In week 2 and 3, participants performed 2 full circuits at
the intensity of 66%maxHR. Finally in week 4, the participants performed 3 full circuits
at 68%maxHR. Body composition, including body fat percentage, fat mass, muscle
mass, waist-to-hip ratio, and body mass index (BMI), was assessed before and after the
intervention. The results showed that there were no significant differences in all
variables between the pre-and post-training intervention (p>0.05). Although no
significant differences in the studied variables were observed between pre- and post-
training, there were slight positive changes in all measured parameters. Lack of
significant findings could be attributed to the short intervention duration and frequency.
Future studies with extended training periods are recommended to better understand the
potential impact of HICTBW on body composition in sedentary collegiate females. In
conclusion, this study found that HICTBW are safely to be conducted to sedentary
young collegiate females.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the most Gracious and the most Merciful, and “selawat”
and “salam” to Prophet Muhammad SAW. Throughout the process, | am extremely
thankful to the number colleagues, friends and family who have been very supportive
in my M.Sc. journey.

First and foremost, | would like to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to
my main supervisor, Dr Raja Nurul Jannat binti Raja Hussain, as she is more commonly
known, played a monumental role in providing her unfailing support throughout my
research and | cannot think of any expression or words adequate to show how much |
appreciate her guidance. You have always been patient and professional throughout my
Bachelor of Sport Science journey, and your productivity and attention to detail has
been, and will always be, a major inspiration for me. No matter which hour of the day,
you always found time to immediately respond to my questions — and this, | believe,
was the major factor that allowed me to complete this thesis ‘on time’. I appreciate your
unique supervision approach and unwavering commitment that guided me in the right
direction. I will forever be thankful and indebted to you.

On the surface, my family played a significant role in my academic journey at UiTM,
providing unwavering support and encouragement. |1 am truly grateful for the patience
and understanding displayed by my father, Khaizal Ozlen, and my mother, Raja Liza,
as | navigated through this educational endeavour. Their continuous backing has been
invaluable to my success.

| am also very grateful to all my colleagues and friends who have been directly and
indirectly involved with this thesis project. Your collaboration, encouragement, and
valuable insights have been instrumental in my personal and professional growth. |
cherish the shared experiences, the laughter, and the lasting friendships we have built.
Your presence has made my workplace more enjoyable, and | am thankful for the
cherished memories we have created together. Your support during challenging times
has meant the world to me. Thank you for being such wonderful companions on this
journey; | am truly blessed to have you in my life.

Last but not least, | wanna thank me, I wanna thank me for believing in me, | wanna

thank me for doing all this hard work, | wanna thank me for having no days off, | wanna
thank me for, for never quitting.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2 Statement of Problem

1.3 Purpose of Study

1.4  Research Questions

1.5  Research Objectives

1.6 Research Hypotheses

1.7  Operational Terms
1.7.1 Sedentary Collegiate Females
1.7.2 Body Composition
1.7.3 HICT-BW

1.8  Limitations

1.9  Delimitations

1.10 Significance of The Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Sedentary Behaviour
2.2.1 Inactive Prevalence in Malaysia
vii

Page

Vi

vii

Xi
xii

Xiii

14
14
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20

22
22
22
23



2.3 Sedentary Behaviour and Diseases
2.4  Benefits of Physical Activity
2.4.1 Framework of Physical Activity
2.4.2 Important of Physical Activity on Body Composition
2.4.3 Perceived Barriers to Physical Activity in Collegiate Females
2.4.4  Prescribing Exercise for Collegiate Females
2.5  High Intensity Circuit Training
2.5.1 Advantages of Circuit Training
2.5.2 Basic Principles and Guidelines of Circuit Training Program
2.5.3 High Intensity Circuit Training using Bodyweight (HICT-BW)
2.6  Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Research Design
3.2.1 Conceptual framework

3.3 Participants and Sampling Technique
3.3.1 Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
3.3.2 Sample Size Calculation

3.4 Instrumentation
3.4.1 Anthropometric Measurement
3.4.2 Body Composition Measurement
3.4.3 Waist to hip ratio measurement

3.5 Intervention

3.6  Data Collection Procedures

3.7  Data and Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS

4.1  Introduction

4.2  Descriptive Data

4.3  Demographic

4.4  Statistical Assumption
4.4.1 Normality

viii

23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
31

33
33
33
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
41

42
42
42
43
43
43



