UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACUTE EFFECTS OF HIGH INTENSITY CIRCUIT TRAINING USING BODY WEIGHT ON BODY COMPOSITION INDICES IN SEDENTARY COLLEGIATE FEMALES

PUTRA ASYRAN NAIM BIN KHAIZAL OZLEN

BSc

AUGUST 2023

ABSTRACT

In recent years, sedentary behaviour has grown into a global concern due to its adverse effects on overall health and well-being. High-intensity circuit training (HICT) has gained popularity to enhance health and fitness. Despite the recent popularity of this training method, however, research on the effects of high-intensity circuit training using body weight (HICTBW) on body composition in sedentary young adults remains limited. Therefore, this study aimed to explore the impact of 4-weeks HICTBW program on body composition in sedentary collegiate females. Twenty participants were randomly assigned to either a training group, which underwent multiple bodyweight exercises for four weeks, or a control group with no training. The intensity of the training increased progressively over the weeks. In week 1, 60% maxHR with 1 full circuit were conducted. In week 2 and 3, participants performed 2 full circuits at the intensity of 66% maxHR. Finally in week 4, the participants performed 3 full circuits at 68% maxHR. Body composition, including body fat percentage, fat mass, muscle mass, waist-to-hip ratio, and body mass index (BMI), was assessed before and after the intervention. The results showed that there were no significant differences in all variables between the pre-and post-training intervention (p>0.05). Although no significant differences in the studied variables were observed between pre- and posttraining, there were slight positive changes in all measured parameters. Lack of significant findings could be attributed to the short intervention duration and frequency. Future studies with extended training periods are recommended to better understand the potential impact of HICTBW on body composition in sedentary collegiate females. In conclusion, this study found that HICTBW are safely to be conducted to sedentary young collegiate females.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the most Gracious and the most Merciful, and "*selawat*" and "*salam*" to Prophet Muhammad SAW. Throughout the process, I am extremely thankful to the number colleagues, friends and family who have been very supportive in my M.Sc. journey.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to my main supervisor, Dr Raja Nurul Jannat binti Raja Hussain, as she is more commonly known, played a monumental role in providing her unfailing support throughout my research and I cannot think of any expression or words adequate to show how much I appreciate her guidance. You have always been patient and professional throughout my Bachelor of Sport Science journey, and your productivity and attention to detail has been, and will always be, a major inspiration for me. No matter which hour of the day, you always found time to immediately respond to my questions – and this, I believe, was the major factor that allowed me to complete this thesis 'on time'. I appreciate your unique supervision approach and unwavering commitment that guided me in the right direction. I will forever be thankful and indebted to you.

On the surface, my family played a significant role in my academic journey at UiTM, providing unwavering support and encouragement. I am truly grateful for the patience and understanding displayed by my father, Khaizal Ozlen, and my mother, Raja Liza, as I navigated through this educational endeavour. Their continuous backing has been invaluable to my success.

I am also very grateful to all my colleagues and friends who have been directly and indirectly involved with this thesis project. Your collaboration, encouragement, and valuable insights have been instrumental in my personal and professional growth. I cherish the shared experiences, the laughter, and the lasting friendships we have built. Your presence has made my workplace more enjoyable, and I am thankful for the cherished memories we have created together. Your support during challenging times has meant the world to me. Thank you for being such wonderful companions on this journey; I am truly blessed to have you in my life.

Last but not least, I wanna thank me, I wanna thank me for believing in me, I wanna thank me for doing all this hard work, I wanna thank me for having no days off, I wanna thank me for, for never quitting.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LET	iii			
AUT	iv			
ABS	ГКАСТ	v		
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	vi		
TAB	vii			
LIST	COF TABLES	X		
LIST	COF FIGURES	xi		
LIST	COF SYMBOLS	xii		
LIST	COF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii		
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	14		
1.1	Research Background	14		
1.2	Statement of Problem	16		
1.3	Purpose of Study	17		
1.4	Research Questions	17		
1.5	Research Objectives	18		
1.6	Research Hypotheses			
1.7	Operational Terms	19		
	1.7.1 Sedentary Collegiate Females	19		
	1.7.2 Body Composition	19		
	1.7.3 HICT-BW	19		
1.8	Limitations			
1.9	Delimitations			
1.10	Significance of The Study	20		
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	22		
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Sedentary Behaviour	22		
	2.2.1 Inactive Prevalence in Malaysia	23		

2.3	Sedentary Behaviour and Diseases		
2.4	4 Benefits of Physical Activity		24
	2.4.1	Framework of Physical Activity	25
	2.4.2	Important of Physical Activity on Body Composition	26
	2.4.3	Perceived Barriers to Physical Activity in Collegiate Females	27
	2.4.4	Prescribing Exercise for Collegiate Females	27
2.5	High Intensity Circuit Training		
	2.5.1	Advantages of Circuit Training	29
	2.5.2	Basic Principles and Guidelines of Circuit Training Program	30
	2.5.3	High Intensity Circuit Training using Bodyweight (HICT-BW)	31
2.6	Summ	ary	31
СНА	PTER 1	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	33
3.1	Introdu	uction	33
3.2	Resear	rch Design	33
	3.2.1	Conceptual framework	33
3.3	Partici	pants and Sampling Technique	34
	3.3.1	Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria	34
	3.3.2	Sample Size Calculation	35
3.4	Instrumentation		36
	3.4.1	Anthropometric Measurement	36
	3.4.2	Body Composition Measurement	37
	3.4.3	Waist to hip ratio measurement	37
3.5	Interve	ention	38
3.6	Data Collection Procedures		39
3.7	Data a	nd Statistical Analysis	41
СНА	PTER F	FOUR RESULTS	42
4.1	Introdu	uction	42
4.2	Descriptive Data		42
4.3	Demog	graphic	43
4.4	Statist	ical Assumption	43
	4.4.1	Normality	43